HKIS
hrosF+vbd TYPE-S

JORARAS—
Front Spoiler

HYiRSHAA S
B IR TEMERICKRBELTLLESWD, AEBFTHEARICBTERACEE0,

[ELE RFcFwy b TYPE-S 7OV FRKRAS5—

R & HENEEM

a— K No. 53004—AFO0O01
A—H— - HFE RN BRZ 3BA-ZD8
TP R |FA24

£ R 2021 £8 A~

& =

OBAEHFNERIF 2021 F12 AREFTOHNDTY,
2021 £ 12 AUBICERIN-EFAQBESIC OV T SELORFEEETEBLEHLE (I EL,

EER&MmE  E03311-T25070-00 2021/12/20 ERK  Ver. 3-1.01
(EEMET. &) (K) IvF-7—-IX

TC®IC

OZDNEITHKS KT 4 F v FTYPE-S ZHEEVEFWV=EERIZHYDE S TSVWWET,

BT (FEL T EMEFIKEL. TR TREREICRESNTVINEEFYREICTHEALLLESL,
AEFTUT T ETSEICHT BFTRALFZE0Y,

OAREZEFAREFZREIIIF T TWEE, BEREFLEFEZEADEROCEEERARICHILET B=BHICFo TV ERL
ABRFEEERBELTVET,

OLERXIIE=ZENAREGRUMBERERERALEZILICKYVRTLEBZRICOVTIE, BHTE—UZOEEZEZEVME
TOTHOMLHITTELSEZL,

OAREFZHEALTCELLEEY. REIESLIUZTNIHETI2ER. /-, BBEZFERATICENTELRNILIZLD
BREIZDEFELTL, —UOHERFWL=LIMET,

OARERIE/ —VIIEFHEREEICHEIATEYET, / —VILEHFHLUNCERMAFIEEE. REROMEE - HERUREMN
[SDOWTHREEW = LhRET,
OLEEEFNEEETHAINE IDLDHERETH>TLIESLY,
QOEBFEMMNBHETH >TIGE. BEARICEI>TRT 4 TEHIZEVHAEL, AEIORMTHERSELZEELHY F£9,
HoML®H., BEEOEREZITOTIEEL,
QOHEHFHICIFMMREZLSD2ENHY F9, MFF. BEMICEFMCAERDEEHLEZ LTI,

T - BEEOERR., 7 L—LICE—UIELCEEA.
OARHURIIHENIE L, BARREINDFADNFEETIHENHYETOTHOMLHITELIIZEL,
OARETDEFIINBEREED. REBDOFELCERZT I LAHY FT,
OARELFELHCBEIRT I LN HY FTOTCAEREAEZEDNDEEZ TR,
QO EATROMEATRRUVAED TEXESELORFEEFTEHEVEDLE LI,

MBEERITHRIE. BB - 23— FNo. - EfRER - TO O VB EIXAICHEALIESL,

1




OARHMITHLIEN., MATICHROLIEREALFEL TR, BHTE—VEERZAVIRETOTHLALHITEILZEL,

O ELTHOHRRERAMBEEEFOETEIREHEZRFICEIYFNZEZTIEELHYET,

OELDEBRRVEERF, BIEMI 3 v TTH>TLEEL,

OKRBRDERE - BE(F, EFMBEMIKFTROFHRIENLETY,

OKRHRFEETHE. BR - RTAMINBETYT, MIOKRIE. BIKRBEDERICHNTLITIToTLIZE,

OARBRZELEET SR, FEUGLRTUNOEREIFEALGNTLES,

OAEN -V YR UNDOBREFERLEAICRELETES, EH. BBEHFCOVLTE, HHEUEEZEVEEA,

O_NHGBEFR. RXTCTOHEFTHARRMEENJCULLELGHEE, HAOMBELMEELOERICKY. HEARE
2R - EADNREET DBELHYEITDT, HoMLHITEILEEL,

L IEDEE ABREELKBREVVALLEDICTREOIEEEERTFLTIEEN,
ARETETRDLOILHEEFXFAL. PEHRRTEEEADEBKRLARILEZRLTVLET,

MNELE rresrrcenesie, $raEEea>TRits 5558

o (PEEFLGERENEEEASERABESAIHE (AR
NFE axmRostrgtsnssa
GEAMHRE G, UBREPHRETHERSALMGAE (BRI, BERARUHED

5 H
= [

OER L I — MK HBEEMBOWIBR UGS - KEKZEMUET HHIZ, ROZEEFHOTLESLY,
- NYTUDIA T REFDE—ZFILERSN L THABEEZITOTLEEL,
IRV EENTEERL, BIRLGEVESICaARIZEFS>THLTIEEL,

N =
MNIE
ORI NBFRARUVSREITIENIZITHENTLIEELY,
CRFERARUSELECEIZKY .. REDBEE@ENENIESFNAIHY EFT,
cRKEDOHEREEBLES BTN DY FT,
O KRB (L FRP (H#RIE TSR F vy ) IR EEHET,
- EEBLAOEE, EERNMH S EER. BE. TROEFNANAHYET,
O FHXEEmOMIERIEX. HBHLEDARS Y FTHELTLIEEL,
QAR DFEERTHROATUTITORRIZIZHTEYT HR LI LAy oK EZZER L LETAREFBEOHEZITOTLIEELY,
QKR IEFHIIFEALEIZIE LT, BEMAAELTLIEELY,
QEERIZREAHTR - TRV EZFHALTLFEEL,

OFy FOBAMBEN—Y IR MIEBELTHY FI, BMATAICER, REOENCEEZHELTILESL,

@/ —TIN—YDRMATEHNALIEA —H—RHTOBREEFREZ L (HATHLIT>TLESL, BFEERENBFRICEN
BRIF. A—H—ITTITEACESEL,

OARBBOIFZNIEEIZToTLLEE, FELiY, BV avIEEZLNTLEEN, FFRRCHEDRRICA
YEF,

O/l b, Ty MEREY G TE THEICHAFTCEEIV, BEUEICHFTZTIE. RLFORCBAKELET.

O IHEED =, —BHHICINY / — A= VIFHBEXIEHRELLGEVESITRELTSEEWL, F, /—TIIL—Y
ZIA T ARE, MEZTRATAVE S ICENTEHRICEI—F T LTS,

2 53004-AF001_3-1. 01



REE4R
BEBICEZEDEN - VUEHCE, UTOFIEZSF>TLEELY,
C BEEERICETADORMTEITL., EEBACRAFC I EZERALTCESI L, NI - BEZORR. 7 L—LAIZIE—1]

s CEEA
- RFYRNZTHAME s - BT - 7z —H—HEIFE) 2T7-oTLESL,

1) RERREZET VIR - ) aAVEANES>TVWAGHEELRHYEIDOT, Va0 FT -7 FOETHRITHR

EEIToTL &Y,

2) #EVY R (#240 ~ 400 F2E) HEFEAL. I XWMY ZSOREEEEICH T4 VI LTEMITEIT>TLEELY,

) BELYAUA T - 7R M OFETHE - ZEEFFToTLIESLY,

4) FS5A3— YT —H—NBEFTVET,

5) 754 <— - H Iz —H—0EB%k, YR (#3200 ~FBE) THEY VT VI ETVLET,
FRAICEVR—IVERELTWRIEENHYET. FzvI L. RETHNEEELEZ LTS,
FERIIERTIBETIT > TLIEEL, EFlERT AT LR CELGYET,

- BRFOMDEM - BEIZDOVWTIEE A —H—RTOBIRRAZCHE>TLEEL,

OEHZTMAREZFLESD2ENHY FY, BfFT. BEAMCEMARBORELEZE L TIESLY,
NI - BREDER., 7 L—LICE—TIECFERA,

N X
NFE
AET—7 - ILE—IILIZDNT

OALFIFERIEAR DA FAVY Oy TOELTILa—IL (IPA) TRIEEZT-TLESW, RiEZR5L
WET—7hFANeT < BYET,

OB IFIETEE A,

ORFEREMN 20°CLLTOERRICIIBRBREAVETLES . ZOGEEFMAHTERZEOTEAL T
=y,

OKRBRDETITR 24 KL, HEZEZX. KIDBMDLLENKIITLTLEEL,

3 53004-AF001_3-1. 01



K=Y Rk

No. e fiN No. 4 N
1[72RY EREBRALS5— 5 ITVIJLLA EHKSE
’ IN— R 6 Accessory Kit
LH Bft i+ E R —=
IN—DRFR)L -
3 1 EiREHEAE

RH

41 7oF—=nRL

Accessory Kit

No. R 2N Wz No. EY 2 W

1 AL b % Me-15 | | 7| I5vTFur @ M5

2 Ak % M6-12 8 oy

3| I5vUFuk @ M6 9| TLE—L L=2, 600
4| REURLE % me-15 | [10]  mRIE—L @ L=600
5| 2uvTFur M6 1| mET—7 g;;2;> o

L=220
LWC Y ks )
T At % Wo-15

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



Bt A&

BHRICERZIT >TSS,

UTOIRTEMEARTRTRLTLET A,

BEHARALREOBRICE O TVETODT,

(1) 7Y FRRAS—ITVLCYLEDREZURILEM-15ETS0Fy FMEEZERAL TNA—U/RRILERFIF TS EEL,

(B1) WLEYLEHARE VAR bDORLERICIEARLOy JFl (LOCTITE243 HHEM) TEMLTLIEEL,

AT DIREBERED-HWLLCYIEHERE VRIL FTIEES TS

oFy FERILTEZELTLEEL,

TRRAR

7200 bRKRA S—EN—DRRILEDBRDNRICRE DA FEEE—LEBELLGRSITHY FLTHATTIEEN, (B1)

IN—T %)L

WCYLES

[&REE—IL

<

IN—T IR

/

— rR@M*;_ﬂ]-:;w
Q9
JAY RRARSS5—
JAY FARSLS— = 1
@ AU RRKAS—BECTAE—LEHET —TERMFTCESL, (H2) ThEhE2£8BLTHy kLT
ALTLESLY,
BRI RTICBEfTH TR ZRAE L TS E &Ly,
TLE—IL
- mETF—7
————
LT WET— T Y LB ER
JLE—ILEHRT HEM ( HET— T DH
w = e | |
= 2

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



@) Rk, 2UvTEHSNL, NonR—OFHNR—ZEHL
TS, (B3)

@ RiLk, DYy TFESL, 2B +AT7 TSy FER
HLcTrESL, (K4)

G) vy TEHNL, TRLF—FITY—NR—OF7ZEmMHL
TS, (B5)

6) 7Y FRKRAS—%702 FAVNR—IZERfFIFTL E
S, (B6)

1) mET—JOHEKRSHELLIMNALTI7OY FRKR
A4S5—FKEICHL, YRFVITF—TETEAELTL
=&y,

2) 7Y bNUNA—OWEET— FRETITERZREL T
&Ly,

3) 7OV RRRAS—%2702 bNUIR—=IZHTHL.
ERERDMEZRELTLIESL,

ZRRLR
BHHICFANEIMENESITEEZToTLEELY,

4) 200 FRARAS—%2TRFZUITT—TETHREAEL
TLFEEY,

NoR—a7hN—

3

Jarvkar7Isyy b

X 4

\

IRLE—FITY—/N—0O7F

X5

70 FRRALS5—

= 6

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



TN 282 PRKRAS—ICHAVNTWSIMEEIZTZAY N

UR—ZEUHREBF TS, (b 6.5 x 8 &) i
(®7) //
O O O O
O O
O O
8 RILEMETSUCFHFy PN EFEALTZOY FAR
£5—%7AY rAUA—ZEATLTLESL, (F8)
AL DR UEICIER L Oy 2% (LOCTITE243 484 &)
EFEMLTLESL, =7
JRYRARLT= ARk ME-15
\\\ O KL+ M6-12
O 2 H O & I50Fy kW6
O O $7D)I~/(>/\°—
O O \|7n>|~zﬂ-\°45—
& AL+ M6-15/M6-12
=8
9 AET—IOHEBEEDNENESIZD>< Y ERHL.
SO R RAA S—E LS THA S TET —F &M
FTLEEL,
) THRLE—F TY—N—OFETD&E S IZEAFTLE
éL\O
AN 72 bA7I7Z7 Y bETDESITRFF TS, Q Q Q Q Q
AD RoR—AFHN—ETOE S ITEFHF T EEL,
EORAMDY Y v FIFELRAFENTEE L,
("9)
=9
ANR1ODT Yy FTENLTLESL, (F10)
’J/U‘yj
10

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



(A T7oF—=nR2 N2y TFy b6 BERFFTIES
L (1 1)

(152 )y THERZUARIL M- ZFALTTZ 5 —N
RILERFFFTLESL, (K1 2)
RAERIL DR LEICIZAR LB Yy S & (LOCTITE243 48

O

T oE—RHR)

/

O o o O

O

9y Try b

AN

T BAE Y —T T —0)

wMEY EFHELTIEE, |mn
N FyrABIY YT
7o E =T O WEY )y T (BEER)
O \ = = O
O O O

] A ]

A AN
|12

(16) AT ITREEHR L, FEPHIVIHNLUONERELT
CEEEW,

AN BIFATIVILLERMIFTLESL, (K1 3)
WEMBELZR13ICTRLET,
BRTIFERMZRAE L T EELLY,

NEE

LTLEEEL,

OHET—TERLICEESE DO, REUGKOIT (T 24 BRI, REEEZ. KB ASLENEKSIC

53004-AF001_3-1. 01




{38 T R DD

IO URBRIDRER IO UmRBEOFER

HeRIER i fERIER R
INM T - R—REQREHNEE> TV BRICEBTFEHEILHELA.
NYTUDIAFTRBFIZHT—TILE—ZF)L TA R GREICEREIZAZLD
MREEICEFIT 5N TV D, TUSUERIEL. R DA TLELA.
RIL k- F v MEOROENIZE L. ( FERMTER D& 1T7ESR )
AT =B RAMLDER S & Fib L TULVE LA

My - EE

BBEITEER L TWV=E 012, BEEEET SAIICEBTAERRET > TS,
OXREREBIFSIAN—DEETY . BIREL TSN,

Q@1 —HF—TZaTFNICRBEEINTVSIFELNMNIFEMEFITKBEL TS,
OHEENBEFHFERCBES TIIMERFICHUET . BFEMEBECEBEL T,

OETH, BEF - ER - RBFOELENH - -HEICIE, 21— —T a7 > TR UL TLFZEL,
OXBRBEEOLNDEEL. BTROA—FT—DI=HICHRGRAEEEELLZEL,
OARHUGERENIN TR, BT EMEHIERELTILEEL,

OEFAEMTORETRIT TS,

OBFANIK. RTAEERKRICHESR., TV ADNTFETOTLESN, PuF— (BRBEF. 2RIV FEEFATVD
M) OFERZEETTIESN,

OFEHMICARIL b - 7y FMEICEAOAIN GO ERERLTIESEL,

OEH - EMFTAUMAHE - ER LGS, LELIZBETSIMEIML TS,

OAKBEER. AXTTOEHEZFTHAARAMNOCULLELSEE. HROMELHAELOERIZKY., HAKRBICRE.
EHNRESTHEELHYFTIDTHOMLHITERILZELY,

9 53004-AF001_3-1. 01



S@

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

HREM Ty F 77— T2
T418-0192 #mEEET=HtIL7181

BMITIES - Sndl
Unauthorized reproductionis strictly prohibited.

10

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



HK'S

Body Kit TYPE-S

JOVRARAS—
Front Spoiler

Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT | Body Kit TYPE-S Front Spoiler
PART NUMBER 53004-AF001
APPLICATION SUBARU BRZ 3BA-ZD8

ENGINE FA24
YEAR 2022 -
REMARKS

Published in December, 2021 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
E03311-T25070-00

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service opera-
tions on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always
have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid
any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be guaran-
teed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ Check if your vehicle is applicable for this product.

@ If vehicle was repaired after being previously damaged in an accident, body dimensions may have slightly changed and
may cause difficulties when installing this product. Check the vehicle conditions before installation.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to
check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

@ Occasional small, shallow scratches in the product surface are a result of the production process and will not affect product
finish after proper preparation and painting

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

11 53004-AF001_3-1. 01



@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents due to installation or use of this product.

@ Driving on a public road for modified vehicles may be a subject to regulations.

@ Installation and painting of this product should be carried out by a professional workshop.

@ Installation and painting of this product requires special tools and knowledge.

@ Installation of this product requires modification of vehicle body panels and product parts. Follow the provided installation
manual and perform it safely.

@ Do not use any parts that are not included in this product during the installation.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents, damage or defect occurred due to use of parts not included in the part list of this
product.

@ Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ This product contains items made of FRP. (FRP: Fiber Reinforced Plastics)
- Deformation, damage or discoloration may occur due to excessive force, impact or high heat applied.
@ Modified parts of the painted surface need to be painted to prevent corrosion.
@ Before securing the bolts after all the painting was done, apply the screw locking agent.
@ Reinforcement of the product may be required depending on the usage conditions.
@ Always wear the safety goggles and protective mask during your work.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may result in
product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

PAINTING PROCEDURE

During painting follow the below instructions to prevent the cracks or breaks.
- Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted
parts and doesn’t accept return.

- Prepare surface before painting. (clean and degrease, prime, paint etc.)
1) Using silicone remover or acetone to degrease the product surface from remaining wax or silicone.
2) Sand the surface, remove scratches by sandpaper (#240 to #400).
3) Degrease again by silicone remover or acetone and dry-wipe.
4) Prime.
5) After applying a primer, sand the surface again with sandpaper (#320 or higher)

- Check the pinholes on the surface and treat them if necessary.

- Dry at ambient temperatures. If forcibly drying, the temperature must be below 50°C/122°F.

- For other materials or tools, follow the instructions according to each manufacturer.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and paint-
ing to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

12 53004-AF001_3-1. 01



/N\ CAUTION

Double-sided tape and rubber molding

@ Degreas the sticking part with white gas or isopropyl alcohol (IPA). If you do not degreas it properly, the

double-sided tape will come off easily.
@ It cannot be re-pasted.

@ Adhesive capacity decreases when the environmental temperature is as low as 20 °C or less. In that case,

warm the pasted part before use.

@ Please refrain from washing the car for 24 hours after installing this product so that it will not get wet.

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



PARTS LIST

No. Description QT Image No. Description QT Image
1 Front . 1 5 Emblem 1 H K 5
Bumper Spoiler
2 Barge Panel 1 6 Accessory Kit 1
LH
3 Barge Panel 1 7| Instruction Manual | 1
RH
4 Under Panel 1
Accessory Kit
No. Description QT Image Remarks No. Description QT Image Remarks
ey
1 Bolt 2 % M6-15 7 Flange Nut 6 Sy M5
2 Bolt 6 % M6-12 8 Clip 4
3 Flange Nut 8 % M6 9 Rubber Molding 1 @ L=2,600
4 | Button Head Bolt | 6 % M6-15 10 Gap Molding 1 / )) L=600
. . W=10
5 Clip Nut 6 M6 11| Double-sided Tape | 2 % L2220
Tamper proof
6 Button Head Bolt | © M5-15

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



INSTALLATION

The following procedure refers to the left side of the vehicle.
The same procedure is required for the right side as well.

(1) Install the barge panel to the front bumper spoiler with M5-15 tamper proof button head bolts and M5 flange nuts. (Dia. 1)
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to the threaded part of the tamper proof button bolts.

When installing, turn the flange nuts instead of the tamper proof button bolts to secure the unit to protect the paint.

ADVICE:

If you are concerned about the gap between the front bumper spoiler and the barge panel, cut the gap molding to an
appropriate length and attach it. (Dia. 1)

Barge Panel

Gap Molding Barge Panel

Tamper Proof Button X
Head Bolt M5-15 |
m /

Front Bumper Spoiler Dia. 1

Flange Nut
M5

Front Bumper Spoiler

(2) Attach the rubber molding and double-sided tape to the back of the front bumper spoiler. (Dia. 2) Cut and use with
reference to Dia. 2.

Degreas the place where the rubber molding and double-sided tape is applied.

& iﬁ

[/7277] Rubber Molding
[ Double-sided Tape

Double-sided tape attaching position guide
Rubber Molding

Use with rubber molding Only double-sided tape

Dia.2

15 53004-AF001_3-1. 01



(3) Remove bolts and clips to remove the bumper lower
cover. (Dia. 3)

(4) Remove bolts and clips to remove the front lower bracket.
(Dia. 4)

(5) Remove the clips to remove the energy absorber lower.
(Dia. 5)

(6) Install the front bumper spoiler to the front bumper. (Dia. 6)

1) Release the double-sided tape peel off the edge of
the paper a little, expose it to the outer surface of the
front spoiler, and fix it with masking tape.

2) Degreas the place where the double-sided tape is
applied.

3) Apply the front bumper spoiler to the front bumper and
adjust the front, back, left and right positions.

ADVICE:
Be careful not to scratch the vehicle.

4) Temporary install the front bumper spoiler with
masking tape.

Bumper Lower Cover

Dia.3
T FRONT
Front Lower Bracket
Dia. 4
| FRONT
Energy Absorber Lower
Dia.5

Front Bumper Spoiler

Dia. 6

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



(7) Make a mounting hole in the front bumper at the hole
position in the front bumper spoiler. (6.5mm 8holes)
(Dia. 7)

Front Bumper Spoiler

o © 0 o0
O O
O O
(8) Secure the front bumper spoiler to the factory front
bumper with suplied M6 bolts and M6 flange nuts.
(Dia. 8)
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to
the threaded part of the bolts. Dia.7
1 FRONT Front Bumper Spoiler ] Bolt M6-15
O Bolt M6-12
O ] U O ® Flange Nut M6
O O 4’ Front Bumper
\ p
O O \| Front Bumper Spoiler
é Bolt M6-15 / M6-12
Dia. 8

(9) Release the double-sided tape gently peel off the paper
so that it does not break, and then attach the double-
sided tape while pressing the front bumper spoiler so that
it does not float.

(10) Reinstall the energy absorber lower.
(11) Reinstall the front lower bracket.
(12) Reinstall the bumper lower cover.

Do not yet attach the clips marked with the circle shown in
Dia. 9. (Dia. 9)

(13) Remuve the clip shown in Dia. 10. (Dia. 10)

O

O O

Dia.9

Clip

Dia.10

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



(14) Install 6 clip nuts to the under panel. (Dia. 11)

(15) Install the under panel using the clips and suplied M6-15
button bolts. (Dia. 12)
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to

O

Under Panel

®
O o o O

1 up

Clip Nut
Under Panel — — 1 D)

the threaded part of the button bolts. |Dia.11
[] Button Bolt M6-15
/\ Suplied Clip
Under Panel O Factory Clip (Reuse)
O \ - - O
. O O O -
VAN JAN
AN JAN
[pia.12

(16) Check the mounting condition and check for any floating
or rattling.

(17) Attach the emblem as you like. (Dia. 13)
The recommended position is shown in Dia. 13.
Degreas the place where the emblem is applied.

KSsH

Emblem

/\ CAUTION

@ Please refrain from washing the car for 24 hours after installing this product so that it will not get wet.

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.

- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

- Avoid using an automatic car wash.

- For cleaning and care for this product, a wax coating is required same as for the body surface. Do not use a thinner which con-
tains the organic solvent or polishing compound.

- Regularly check if the bolts and nuts are secured firmly.

- Remove this product immediately if the product was damaged or deformed by accident or accidental contact.

- Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

19 53004-AF001_3-1. 01



http://www.hks-power.co.jp/
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMITIES - Sndl
Unauthorized reproductionis strictly prohibited.

20

53004-AF001_3-1. 01



